6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement 

constitute the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Dollars ($59,000.00) (the “Initial Fee”). The Initial Fee is fully earned 

at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under 

any circumstances.  Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to 

Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.